

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

CARMEN PURL, M.D., et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &  
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Defendants.*

No. 2:24-cv-228-Z

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Background.....	3
I. The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act.....	3
II. The 2000 Privacy Rule .....	4
III. The 2024 Rule.....	6
IV. This Lawsuit.....	9
Legal Standard .....	10
Argument.....	11
I. The Court should dismiss this case for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction. ....	11
II. In the alternative, the Court should enter judgment for the Department. ....	16
A. The 2024 Rule does not exceed the Department’s authority under HIPAA. ....	17
1. The Rule does not limit the ability to report child abuse.....	17
2. The Department had authority to promulgate the Rule. ....	22
3. The Rule correctly interprets “person” and “public health.” .....	24
4. <i>Loper Bright</i> and the major questions doctrine are inapplicable. ....	26
B. The 2024 Rule is not arbitrary and capricious.....	27
C. Neither the non-delegation doctrine nor vagueness provide a basis for invalidating HIPAA or the 2024 Rule.....	32
III. Any relief should be limited to Dr. Purl and to the specific provisions the Court concludes are unlawful and harmful.....	35
Conclusion .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.M ex rel. McAllum v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , 65 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	12, 14
<i>ACORN v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	10
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. - Golden Triangle, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	34
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	27
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	38
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	11
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	11, 38
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	7
<i>Dupuch-Carron v. HHS</i> , 969 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	25

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021) .....28

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....16

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
585 U.S. 48 (2018) .....38

*Gomez Fernandez v. Barr*,  
969 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020) .....25

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....35

*Greenlaw v. United States*,  
554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....32

*Gundy v. United States*,  
588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....34

*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.*,  
586 U.S. 63 (2019) .....23

*Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey*,  
553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) .....32

*Home Depot, Inc. v. Guste*,  
773 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1985) .....34

*Laufer v. Mann Hosp., L.L.C.*,  
996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021) .....10

*Leal v. Azar*,  
2020 WL 7672177 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2020) .....34

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
591 U.S. 657 (2020) .....23, 27

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....10, 26

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....11, 14

*Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 33, 34

*McClelland v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
63 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 34

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 33

*Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency*,  
721 F. Supp. 3d 431 (N.D. Tex. 2024) ..... 15

*Ramming v. United States*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 10

*Rotkiske v. Klemm*,  
589 U.S. 8 (2019) ..... 23

*S.C. Med. Ass’n v. Thompson*,  
327 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 34

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016) ..... 11

*Staley v. Harris Cnty.*,  
485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 36

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 11

*Strickland v. USDA*,  
2024 WL 2886574 (N.D. Tex. 2024) ..... 27

*Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. Off. of the Comptroller*,  
728 F. Supp. 3d 412 (N.D. Tex. 2024) ..... 24

*Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 36

*Texas State LULAC v. Elfant*,  
52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 11, 15

*Texas v. Biden*,  
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 16



*Texas v. Biden*,  
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) .....36

*Texas v. United States*,  
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) .....11

*United States v. Adams*,  
40 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2022) .....25

*United States v. Montgomery*,  
635 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2011) .....25

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
590 U.S. 371 (2020) .....32

*United States v. Texas*,  
599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....36, 38

*Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....1

*Warnock v. Off. of Servicemembers’ Grp. Life Ins.*,  
2004 WL 1087364 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 28, 2004) .....25

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....11

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....27

*Whalen v. Roe*,  
429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....5, 37

*White v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.*,  
646 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1981) .....32

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*,  
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) .....16

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

1 U.S.C. § 8 .....24, 25

5 U.S.C.  
§ 703 .....35, 36  
§ 706 .....35

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1302 .....	22
§ 1320d .....	3
§ 1320d-1 .....	3, 4
§ 1320d-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1320d-3 .....	2, 4, 22, 27
§ 1320d-7 .....	<i>passim</i>
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 .....	1, 2
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001 .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
56(a).....	10
65(d) .....	33
45 C.F.R.	
§ 160.103 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 160.104 .....	22
§ 164.501 .....	21, 23
§ 164.502 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 164.506 .....	6, 21
§ 164.508 .....	23, 29
§ 164.509 .....	8, 9, 19, 31
§ 164.512 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 164.535 .....	22, 26, 39
<i>Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,</i> 64 Fed. Reg. 59918-01 (Nov. 3, 1999).....	23
<i>Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,</i> 65 Fed. Reg. 82462-01 (Dec. 28, 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>HIPAA Privacy Rule to Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy,</i> 89 Fed. Reg. 32976-01 (Apr. 26, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>HIPAA Privacy Rule to Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 23506 (Apr. 17, 2023).....	6, 37
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012) .....	23

Dr. Purl’s Fast Care Clinic,  
<https://drpurlfastcare.com/> .....9

*HIPAA and Reproductive Health*, HHS,  
<https://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/special-topics/reproductive-health/index.html> ..31

*Model Attestation*, HHS,  
<https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/model-attestation.pdf> .....31

*Public Health*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....26

*Recommendations of the Secretary of Health and Human Services*,  
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (Sep. 10, 1997), <https://perma.cc/FQ4S-Y45C>.....23

*Reproductive System*, Merriam-Webster .....35
